
Attachment 1

List of Products Such as Photovoltaic
Order number Product code Name of commodity
1 2404120000 Non-combustible nicotine-containing products, excluding tobacco or reconstituted tobacco

2 25041091 Spheroidized graphite (a product obtained by spheroidizing and grading natural graphite, with a diameter of less than 120 micrometers)

3 28269020 Lithium hexafluorophosphate

4 28352520 Food-grade calcium hydrogen phosphate (calcium phosphate dihydrogen)

5 28353110 Food-grade sodium tripolyphosphate (sodium tripolyphosphate)

6 28353190 Sodium tripolyphosphate (trisodium phosphate)

7 28353911 Food-grade sodium hexametaphosphate

8 28416910 Lithium manganate

9 2841900010 Lithium cobalt oxide

10 28429030 Lithium nickel cobalt manganese oxide

11 28429060 Lithium nickel cobalt aluminum oxide

12 28539030 Nickel-cobalt-manganese hydroxide

13 28539050 Nickel-cobalt-aluminum hydroxide

14 29032200 Chlorylene

15 2904990090 Sulfonated, nitrated, and nitrosated derivatives of other hydrocarbons (whether or not halogenated)

16 29051100 Carbinol

17 29053100 1,2-ethanediol

18 2905399002 1,4-butanediol

19 29191000 (2,3-dibromo-propyl) phosphate

20 2919900020 Tributyl phosphate

21 29199000302
DDVP, phoxim, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb,
aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, al

22 29199000303
DDVP, phoxim, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb,
aldicarb, aldicarb, aldicarb

23 29199000901
Other phosphates and their salts (including lactophosphates) taxed at 9% (including
their halogenated, sulfonated, nitro-or nitrosated derivatives)

24 29199000902
Other phosphates and their salts (including lactophosphates) taxed at 13%
(including their halogenated, sulfonated, nitro-or nitrosated derivatives)

25 29201900102
Phoxim (9% tax rate), except for phoxim, isocarbophos, pyrifos, bromothion, ethyl
bromothion, nitrocarbophos, methyl parathion, carbendazim, phoxim, and phoxim

26 29201900103
Phoxim (13% tax rate), except for phoxim, isocarbophos, pyrifos, bromothion, ethyl
bromothion, nitrocarbophos, methyl parathion, carbendazim, phoxim, and phoxim
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Order number Product code Name of commodity

47 29309090452

The following pesticides are subject to a 13% tax rate: malathion, phoxim, phoxim, imidacloprid, disulfoton,
sulphonilphos, isosulfuron, bromerphos, thionanilide, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram,
thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram,
thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram,
thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram,
thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, thiram, th

48 29309090461

Sulfosulfan, Chlorantraniliprole, Chlorpyrifos, Sulfosulfuron, Sulfentrazone, Isoprocarb, Trifluralin, Fenvalerate, Phorate, Methyl
Parathion, Ethophos, Phoxim, Parathion, Phoxim, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpy

49 29309090462

Thiamethoxam (taxed at 13%), Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos,
Chlorpyrifos, Chlorpyrifos, Chlor

50 29314100 Dimethyl methyl phosphonate

51 29314200 Dimethyl propyl phosphonate

52 29314300 Diethyl ethylphosphonate

53 29314400001 Methylphosphonic acid taxed at 9%

54 29314400002 Methylphosphonic acid taxed at 13%

55 29314500 The salt formed by methylphosphonic acid and amidine urea (1:1)

56 29314600 1-Propyl phosphoric anhydride

57 29314700
Dimethyl (5-ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxo-1,3,2-dioxophosazetetra-5-yl)phosphon-
ate (CAS number: 41203-81-0)

58 29314800 3,9-dimethyl-2,4,8,10-tetraoxo-3,9-diphosphorospiro[5,5]undecane-3,9-dioxide

59 2931499010
Alkyl phosphinylalkyl-2-dialkylaminoethyl ester (including corresponding alkylated or protonated salts), dialkylaminoa-
cyl phosphonate alkyl esters with 10 or fewer carbon atoms (alkyl groups: alkyl, ethyl, n-propyl, isopropyl, e.g., tert-
butyl)

60 29314990201

Propylphosphonic acid, methylphosphonic acid diethylene glycol ester (CAS number: 294675-51-7), methylphosphonic

acid di[5- (5-ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxo-1,3,2-dioxophosphazetetrahydropyridine) methyl] ester, taxed at 9%

(CAS number: 42595-45-9)

61 29314990202

Propylphosphonic acid, methylphosphonic acid diethylene glycol ester (CAS number: 294675-51-7), methylphos-
phonic acid di[5- (5-ethyl-2-methyl-2-oxo-1,3,2-dioxophosphazetetrahydropyridine) methyl] ester, taxed at 13%

(CAS number: 42595-45-9)

62 29314990302
Glyphosate, glufosinate, glufosinate, glufosinate, difoprop, glufosinate, phorate,
phorate
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Order number Product code Name of commodity

63 29314990303
Glyphosate, glufosinate, glufosinate, glufosinate, difoprop, glufosinate, phorate,
phorate

64 29314990901 Other non-halogenated organophosphorus derivatives taxed at 9%

65 29314990902 Other non-halogenated organophosphorus derivatives taxed at 13%

66 29315100001 Methylphosphinodichloride taxed at 9%

67 29315100002 Methylphosphorodichloride taxed at 13%

68 29315200 Propyl phosphin dichloride

69 29315300 O-(3-chloropropyl)O-[4-nitro-3-(trifluoromethyl)phenyl]methylthiophosphonate

70 29315400001 Chlorpyrifos (ISO) is taxed at 9%.

71 29315400002 Chlorpyrifos (ISO) is taxed at 13%.

72 2931590001

Chlorosarin (isopropyl methylchlorophosphonate); Chlorosomane (fenyl methylchlorophosphonate); Alkyl
fluorophosphonic acid alkyl esters with fewer than 10 carbon atoms (alkylmethyl, ethyl, n-propyl,
isopropyl, e.g., sarin, somane); Alkyl phosphonodifluorides (alkylmethyl, ethyl, n-propyl, isopropyl, e.g.,
DF: methyl phosphonodifluoride)

73 29315900401 Trichlorfon, ethephon, flumethrin, bromfenphos, butylphosphine, all taxed at 9%

74 29315900402 Trichlorfon, ethhalidin, flumoxal, bromfenphos, butylphosphine, all taxed at 13%

75 29315900501

N-{1-[dialkyl (carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes) amino]-
alkylene (hydrogen, carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes)]-P-
alkyl (carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes) fluorophospho-
nomide and its corresponding alkylated or protonated salts, taxed at 9%

76 29315900502

N-{1-[dialkyl (carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes) amino]-
alkylene (hydrogen, carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes)]-P-
alkyl (carbon chain with 10 or fewer carbon atoms, including cycloalkanes) fluorophospho-
nomide and its corresponding alkylated or protonated salts, taxed at 13%

77 29315900601 [2-(diethylamino)methylene]meflophosphamide (CAS: 2387496-14-0), taxed at 9%

78 29315900602 13% tax on [bis(2-ethylamino)methylene]methylphosphoramide (CAS: 2387496-14-0)

79 29315900701 Diflubenzuron (Diflubenzuron)

80 29315900702 13% toxic phoxim (phoxim)

81 29315900901 Other organophosphorus halogenated derivatives taxed at 9%

82 29315900902 Other organophosphorus halogenated derivatives taxed at 13%

83 29339200 Methyl parathion (ISO)

84 29393000 Caffeine and its salts
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Order number Product code Name of commodity

167 69072290
Other facing and paving tiles, including stove tiles and wall tiles, except for items listed under subcategories
6907.30 and 6907.40 (with water absorption exceeding 0.5% by weight but not exceeding 10%)

168 69072310

The maximum surface area, whether rectangular or not, is determined by the placement of tiles
(including stove tiles and wall tiles) that can fit into a grid with sides shorter than 7 cm, excluding items
listed under subcategories 6907.30 and 6907.40 (those with a water absorption rate exceeding 10% by
weight).

169 69072390
Other facing and floor tiles, including stove tiles and wall tiles, except for items listed under
subcategories 6907.30 and 6907.40 (with water absorption exceeding 10% by weight)

170 69073010
The maximum surface area, whether rectangular or not, is determined by the mosaic tiles (or similar
products) that can fit into a grid with sides less than 7 cm, excluding items under subcategory 6907.40.

171 69073090 Other mosaic tiles and similar items, except those under subcategory 6907.40

172 69074010 Regardless of its shape, the maximum surface area is determined by the decorative ceramic tile that can fit into a grid with sides shorter than 7 centimeters.

173 69074090 Other decorative ceramics

174 69091100 Laboratory, chemical, or other technical porcelain

175 69091200 Technical ceramics with Mohs hardness ≥9 (for laboratory, chemical, or other specialized technical purposes)

176 69091900 Ceramics for other laboratory, chemical, or specialized technical purposes

177 69099000 Ceramic containers for agriculture, transportation, or cargo

178 69101000 Porcelain washbasins, bathtubs, and similar sanitary fixtures (including sinks, toilets, urinals, etc.)

179 69109000 Pottery basins, bathtubs and similar sanitary fixtures (including washbasins, toilets, urinals, etc.)

180 69111011 Porcelain glass tableware

181 69111019 Other porcelain tableware

182 69111021 Kitchen knives with ceramic handles

183 69111029 Other porcelain kitchenware

184 69119000 Other household or washbasin porcelain

185 69120010 Tao tableware

186 69120090 Ceramic kitchenware (including household or washbasin)

187 69131000 Porcelain statues and other decorative porcelain products

188 69139000 Ceramic statues and other decorative ceramic products

189 69141000 Other ceramic products

190 69149000 Other pottery products

191 70010010 Colorless optical glass block

192 70010090 Other broken glass and waste glass; glass fragments

193 70023200 Other unprocessed glass tubes (made of glass with a linear expansion coefficient not exceeding 5×10^-6/K at 0-300°C)

194 70023900 Unlabeled, unprocessed glass tube
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Order number Product code Name of commodity

195 7003190001
Raw glass for LCD or OLED display substrates (cast or rolled non-tempered glass
sheets, uncolored, transparent, and without absorptive layers, unprocessed)

196 7005290002
Raw Glass for LCD or OLED Display Substrate (Non-Float Glass with Wire
Cladding)

197 70060000
Other processed glass (processed by bending, edge grinding, engraving, drilling,
enameling, etc., unframed or unassembled)

198 70071110 Tempered safety glass for aerospace and ship

199 70071190 Vehicle tempered safety glass (specifications and shapes suitable for installation on vehicles)

200 70071900 Other tempered safety glass

201 70072110
Laminated safety glass for aerospace and marine applications (specifications and
shapes suitable for installation on aerospace vehicles and ships)

202 70072190 Laminated safety glass for vehicles (specifications and shapes suitable for installation on vehicles)

203 70072900 Other laminated safety glass

204 70080010 Hollow or vacuum insulated and soundproof glass components

205 70080090 Other multi-layer insulating and soundproof glass components

206 70091000 Rearview mirror (with or without frame)

207 70099100 Unframed glass mirrors (including rearview mirrors)

208 70099200 Other framed glass mirrors (including rearview mirrors)

209 70101000 Ampullae vitrea

210 70102000 Glass stoppers, lids, and similar sealing devices

211 70109010 Large glass containers for shipping or storage (referring to jars, bottles, vats, cans, and other containers exceeding 1 liter in capacity)

212 70109020
Glass containers for shipping or storage (referring to jars, bottles, vats, cans, and
other containers with a capacity exceeding 0.33 liters but not exceeding 1 liter)

213 70109030
Small glass containers for shipping or storage (referring to jars, bottles, vats, cans, and
other containers with a capacity exceeding 0.15 liters but not exceeding 0.33 liters)

214 70109090
Glass containers of very small size for shipping or storage (referring to vats, bottles,
jars, cans, and other containers not exceeding 0.15 liters)

215 70112010 Cathode-ray tube glass shell and its parts (without accessories)

216 70112090 Other unsealed glass casings for cathode ray tubes (including parts but not accessories)

217 70119010 Unsealed glass casing and glass components of vacuum tube (without accessories)

218 70131000 Glass ceramic tableware (for use in dining tables, kitchens, offices, and interior decoration)

219 70132200 Lead-ceramic goblet (except glass-ceramic)

220 70132800 Other glass goblets (excluding those made of glass-ceramic)
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Order number Product code Name of commodity
221 70133300 Lead-ceramic glass for other cups (except glass-ceramic cups)

222 70133700 Other glass cups (except those made of glass-ceramic)

223 70134100 Lead-ceramic glass tableware and kitchen utensils (excluding cups), except those made of glass-ceramic

224 70134200 Low Expansion Coefficient Glass Tableware for Kitchen Use

225 70134900 Other glass tableware and kitchen utensils (excluding cups, except those made of glass-ceramic)

226 70139100 Other lead vitreous glassware

227 70139900 Other glassware

228 70140010 Optical components for optical instruments (unprocessed, excluding items under category 7015)

229 70140090 Other optical glassware not otherwise processed (including glass optical components, except items under heading 7015)

230 70151010 Unprocessed chromatic lens blanks for corrective glasses

231 70151090 Other optical correction glasses lens blanks (unprocessed)

232 70159020 Flat light-changing lens blank (unprocessed)

233 70161000 Glass mosaic for inlay or decoration (including other small glass items, with or without backing)

234 70169010 Decorative lead strip window glass and similar products

235 70169090
Architectural pressed or molded facing glass blocks and bricks (including tiles, whether or not
they contain glass frit, and whether or not they are porous or foam glass blocks, slabs, etc.)

236 70171000 Laboratory, sanitary, and pharmaceutical glassware (made of fused silica or fused feldspar, with or without graduations or markings)

237 70172000
Other glass laboratory and other glassware (glass with a linear expansion
coefficient ≤5×10^-6/K at 0-300°C)

238 70179000 Other laboratory, sanitary, and pharmaceutical glassware

239 70181000 Glass beads, imitation pearls, and similar small glass items (excluding imitation gemstones and jewelry)

240 70182000 Glass beads with diameter ≤1mm

241 70189000 Glass sculptures and ornaments fabricated by glassworking techniques, glass prosthetic eyes (excluding imitation jewelry and medical prosthetic eyes)

242 70198010 Cotton wool pad

243 70199099 Other glass fibers and their products

244 70200011 Conductive glass

245 70200013 Made from fused quartz or other fused silica

246 70200091 Glass liner for thermos flasks or other insulated containers

247 85414200 Photovoltaic cell not mounted in a module or assembled as a block

248 85414300 Photovoltaic cell integrated in a module or assembled as a block

249 8543400090 Other e-cigarettes and similar personal electronic vaporizers
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